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National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (51 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 

Large fires contained:  3 

Uncontained large fires: ** 6 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 9 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Thompson Ridge, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Day). Ten miles north of Jemez, NM. 
Timber. Moderate fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
 
Tres Lagunas, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Pierson). Fifteen miles north of Pecos, 
NM. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations and area closures in 
effect. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 
Beetown, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Eighteen miles east of San Carlos, AZ. Brush. Smoldering. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Thompson Ridge NM  N6S 10,400 3,000 5 6/10 816 259 23 36 7 0 2.7M ST 

Tres Lagunas NM N4S 9,441 441 24 UNK 931 174 25 34 4 0 3.5M ST 

Beetown AZ SCA 1,170 0 93 6/6 111 -6 4 4 1 0 400K BIA 

 
  



Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 13 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Powerhouse, Angeles NF. IMT 1 (Joseph). Fourteen miles northeast of Santa Clarita, CA. Chaparral and 
grass. Moderate fire behavior. Numerous structures, power lines and a solar power plant threatened. Road 
closures in effect. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Powerhouse CA ANF 32,032 0 70 6/10 1,958 -156 62 141 11 53 14M FS 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Bitter Creek, Tok Area, Alaska DOF. Nine miles northwest of Northway Junction, AK. Timber. Creeping and 
smoldering with torching. Structures threatened. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Bitter Creek AK TAS 2,256 0 20 6/11 173 12 7 1 3 0 1M ST 

Julie Creek AK SWS 664 0 100 --- 32 0 1 0 0 0 146K ST 

Lime Hills AK SWS 3,373 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 34K ST 

SWS - Southwest Area, Alaska DOF 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Boggy, National Forests in Florida. Five miles east of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Creeping and smoldering. 
Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Boggy FL FNF 380 0 91 UNK 43 0 1 6 3 0 553K FS 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Gordon Butte OR PRD 4,083 852 100 --- 7 -56 0 2 0 0 101K BLM 

PRD - Prineville District, BLM 
 
 
Other Fires 

(As of May 31) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 2 49 4 7 0 69 

NW 1 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 1 3,498 0 0 0 2 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 8 1,822 37 16 1 85 

Total 12 5,370 41 23 1 156 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Temperatures will continue to warm across the West under a building ridge.  
Mild conditions will sink farther south toward the Gulf States as a broad trough remains over the eastern two-
thirds of the nation. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will move across most of the East from the 
Mississippi Valley to the coast. Isolated thunderstorms will develop across the higher terrain of the southern 
and central Rockies and over the Sierra crest. Alaska will see warming temperatures across much of the 
Interior, with scattered showers and thunderstorms over the eastern Interior. 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
Leading Up  

Leadership Category 

 

Looking out for our people includes not only those who work for us but also our leaders and 
peers.  Leadership is about influencing others to accomplish tasks that are in the best interest of 
our organization which often means influencing those above us and leading up.  Similarly, we are 
open to upward leadership – and, in fact, encourage and reward it. 
 

 Fire leaders are expected to lead in many directions, an expectation that increases 
complexity and risk. 
 

 Summoning the courage needed to intervene and influence peers or leaders above can 
be difficult, especially if providing unwelcome feedback about behavior or pointing out an 
alternative to a potentially bad decision. 

 
 In high-risk environments, no one can afford to assume that anyone has all the answers. 

 
To build the kind of healthy and resilient culture required in the wildland fire service, we lead up –
holding our leaders accountable, providing unvarnished situational awareness in challenging 
situations, and offering unbiased and viable alternatives. 
 
Discussion Points 

 How can we practice leading up? 
 Describe a situation where leading up took place. How was the situation affected? 
 Describe a situation where there was opportunity for leading up but it was not done.  How 

was the situation affected? 
 Discuss leading “laterally”: influencing peers or those with similar responsibilities. 

 
 
  
References:  
Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program 
Leading In the Wildland Fire Service 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | 

FAX: 208-387-5250  
  6 Minutes Home

  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

4 
 

409 

   

  

4 

409

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

1

0 

783

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

2 

784

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

8 
 

226 

   

  

8 

226

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

11 
 

132 

2 

1

13 

133

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

4 

16

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

5 

16

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

4

1 

0

   

  

   

  

3 
 

2 

3 

26

9 

32

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

18 

1 

1

4 

19

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

1

   

  

3 
 

8 

   

  

4 

9

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

4 

5

5 

799

1 

1

0 

0

33 
 

795 

8 

28

51 

1,628

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

5 

3,641

5 

4,070

2 

1,190

146 
 

35,900 

2 

0

160 

44,801

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24 

140

20 

4,224

6 

148

2 

0

117 
 

492 

82 

117

251 

5,121

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53 

60

2 

77

   

  

6 

3

954 
 

9,542 

104 

3,983

1,119 

13,665

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

14

45 

783

14 

441

8 

54

1,372 
 

18,468 

164 

36,662

1,609 

56,422

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

251 

4,887

12 

198

3 

997

   

  

116 
 

1,324 

68 

12,554

450 

19,960

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

112

95 

2,671

   

  

2 

0

96 
 

789 

37 

163

245 

3,735

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

1

11 

472

4 

2

2 

0

13 
 

12 

8 

42

39 

529

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

278 

4,329

61 

903

24 

3,313

26 

202

291 
 

20,190 

313 

12,207

993 

41,144

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

219 

535

49 

1,105

12 

484

8 

64

229 
 

4,671 

69 

143

586 

7,002

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

304 

7,156

   

  

30 

818

26 

87

4,115 
 

33,216 

219 

1,067

4,694 

42,344

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

121 

10,898

   

  

37 

3,622

16 

1,445

7,914 
 

84,261 

278 

10,245

8,366 

110,471

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,272 

28,132

300 

14,074

135 

13,895

98 

3,045

15,363 
 

208,865 

1,344 

77,183

18,512 

345,194

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 31,257 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,372,242 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

7

1 

7

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

155

1 

155

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

98 

1 

18

4 

116

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

2 

78

   

  

19 
 

1,686 

   

  

21 

1,764

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

2 

78

0 

0

22 
 

1,784 

3 

180

27 

2,042

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

5

2 

22

12 
 

5,125 

   

  

15 

5,152

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

2,066

36 

8,878

9 

449

3 

67

   
 

  

131 

28,783

186 

40,243

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

35

12 

736

14 

15,894

20 

251

   
 

  

120 

5,432

168 

22,348

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

36

4 

53

4 

298

3 
 

153 

138 

4,872

152 

5,412

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

1,583

11 

2,742

21 

6,649

2 

156

46 
 

1,048 

147 

10,050

238 

22,228

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

696

20 

1,375

2 

2

5 

693

20 
 

1,358 

45 

10,828

96 

14,952

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

2 

24

1 

35

   

  

12 
 

103 

7 

300

22 

462

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17 

19,319

18 

10,642

5 

1,372

1 

10

   
 

  

71 

16,399

112 

47,742

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

1,691

40 

3,167

30 

3,410

10 

616

35 
 

5,090 

96 

24,995

223 

38,969

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

23,148

   

  

177 

19,633

45 

4,742

679 
 

29,382 

156 

32,617

1,077 

109,522

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47 

13,985

   

  

84 

44,831

19 

22,022

9,545 
 

525,217 

764 

840,634

10,459 

1,446,689

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

120 

62,523

142 

27,600

348 

92,333

111 

28,877

10,352 
 

567,476 

1,675 

974,910

12,748 

1,753,719

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 0 224 3,651

 Yukon Territory 1 0 12 79

 Alberta 22 10 595 3,244

 Northwest Territory 5 1,161 10 1,285

 Saskatchewan 6 16,184 183 23,040

 Manitoba 5 1 94 886

 Ontario 3 1 163 451

 Quebec 0 0 224 197

 Newfoundland 0 0 34 25

 New Brunswick 0 0 299 732

 Nova Scotia 2 0 143 301

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0

 National Parks 0 900 11 12,557

Total 44 18,257 1,992 46,448

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


