National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Thursday, June 6, 2013 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (51 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (*)
Large fires contained: 3
Uncontained large fires: ** 6
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 4)

New fires:9New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:3Type 2 IMTs committed:2

Thompson Ridge, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Day). Ten miles north of Jemez, NM. Timber. Moderate fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.

Tres Lagunas, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Pierson). Fifteen miles north of Pecos, NM. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations and area closures in effect. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Beetown, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Eighteen miles east of San Carlos, AZ. Brush. Smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Thompson Ridge	NM	N6S	10,400	3,000	5	6/10	816	259	23	36	7	0	2.7M	ST
Tres Lagunas	NM	N4S	9,441	441	24	UNK	931	174	25	34	4	0	3.5M	ST
Beetown	AZ	SCA	1,170	0	93	6/6	111	-6	4	4	1	0	400K	BIA

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	13
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Powerhouse, Angeles NF. IMT 1 (Joseph). Fourteen miles northeast of Santa Clarita, CA. Chaparral and grass. Moderate fire behavior. Numerous structures, power lines and a solar power plant threatened. Road closures in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Powerhouse	CA	ANF	32,032	0	70	6/10	1,958	-156	62	141	11	53	14M	FS

Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Bitter Creek, Tok Area, Alaska DOF. Nine miles northwest of Northway Junction, AK. Timber. Creeping and smoldering with torching. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Bitter Creek	AK	TAS	2,256	0	20	6/11	173	12	7	1	3	0	1M	ST
Julie Creek	AK	sws	664	0	100		32	0	1	0	0	0	146K	ST
Lime Hills	AK	sws	3,373	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	34K	ST

SWS - Southwest Area, Alaska DOF

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Boggy, National Forests in Florida. Five miles east of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Creeping and smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Boggy	FL	FNF	380	0	91	UNK	43	0	1	6	3	0	553K	FS

Northwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 2
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Gordon Butte	OR	PRD	4,083	852	100		7	-56	0	2	0	0	101K	BLM

PRD - Prineville District, BLM

Other Fires

(As of May 31)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	2	49	4	7	0	69
NW	1	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	0	0	0	0	0	0
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	1	3,498	0	0	0	2
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	8	1,822	37	16	1	85
Total	12	5,370	41	23	1	156

Predictive Services Discussion: Temperatures will continue to warm across the West under a building ridge. Mild conditions will sink farther south toward the Gulf States as a broad trough remains over the eastern two-thirds of the nation. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will move across most of the East from the Mississippi Valley to the coast. Isolated thunderstorms will develop across the higher terrain of the southern and central Rockies and over the Sierra crest. Alaska will see warming temperatures across much of the Interior, with scattered showers and thunderstorms over the eastern Interior.

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm





Looking out for our people includes not only those who work for us but also our leaders and peers. Leadership is about influencing others to accomplish tasks that are in the best interest of our organization which often means influencing those above us and leading up. Similarly, we are open to upward leadership – and, in fact, encourage and reward it.

- Fire leaders are expected to lead in many directions, an expectation that increases complexity and risk.
- Summoning the courage needed to intervene and influence peers or leaders above can be difficult, especially if providing unwelcome feedback about behavior or pointing out an alternative to a potentially bad decision.
- In high-risk environments, no one can afford to assume that anyone has all the answers.

To build the kind of healthy and resilient culture required in the wildland fire service, we lead up – holding our leaders accountable, providing unvarnished situational awareness in challenging situations, and offering unbiased and viable alternatives.

Discussion Points

- How can we practice leading up?
- Describe a situation where leading up took place. How was the situation affected?
- Describe a situation where there was opportunity for leading up but it was not done. How was the situation affected?
- Discuss leading "laterally": influencing peers or those with similar responsibilities.

References:

Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program Leading In the Wildland Fire Service

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES	_			-	409		409
	FIRES	1	0				1	2
Northwest	ACRES		783				0	784
	FIRES		100			8		8
Northern California	ACRES				-	226		226
0 11 0 111 1	FIRES					11	2	13
Southern California	ACRES					132	1	133
Northorn Docking	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			1		5
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		16			0		16
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2	1			3	3	9
Southwest	ACRES	4	0			2	26	32
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES	0						0
Eastern Area	FIRES					3	1	4
Lasiem Alea	ACRES					18	1	19
Southern Area	FIRES			1		3		4
Southern Area	ACRES			1		8		9
TOTAL	FIRES	4	5	1	0	33	8	51
TOTAL	ACRES	5	799	1	0	795	28	1,628

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		5	5	2	146	2	160
Alaska	ACRES		3,641	4,070	1,190	35,900	0	44,801
	FIRES	24	20	6	2	117	82	251
Northwest	ACRES	140	4,224	148	0	492	117	5,121
North and California	FIRES	53			6	954	104	
Northern California	ACRES	60	77		3	9,542	3,983	13,665
Southern California	FIRES	6	45	14	8	1,372	164	1,609
Southern Camornia	ACRES	14	783	441	54	18,468	36,662	56,422
Northern Rockies	FIRES	251	12	3		116	68	450
Northern Rockies	ACRES	4,887	198	997		1,324	12,554	19,960
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	15	95		2	96	37	245
Lasterri Great Dasiri	ACRES	112	2,671		0	789	163	3,735
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	11	4	2	13	8	39
Western Great Basin	ACRES	1	472	2	0	12	42	529
Southwest	FIRES	278	61	24	26	291	313	993
Counwest	ACRES	4,329	903	3,313	202	20,190	12,207	41,144
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	219	49	12	8	229	69	586
reony wountain	ACRES	535	1,105	484	64	4,671	143	7,002
Eastern Area	FIRES	304		30	26	4,115	219	4,694
Lasterii Area	ACRES	7,156		818	87	33,216	1,067	42,344
Southarn Area	FIRES	121		37	16	7,914	278	8,366
Southern Area	ACRES	10,898		3,622	1,445	84,261	10,245	110,471
TOTAL	FIRES	1,272	300	135			1	-
TOTAL	ACRES	28,132	14,074	13,895	3,045	208,865	77,183	345,194

Ten Year Average Fires	31,257
Ten Year Average Acres	1,372,242

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_			_			0
Northwest	FIRES						1	
	ACRES	_			-		7	7
Northern California	FIRES						/	0
		_			_			
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern Gamornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						155	155
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					3	1	4
	ACRES					98	18	116
Southern Area	FIRES			2	2	19		21
	ACRES	_	-	78	3	1,686		1,764
TOTAL	FIRES	C	0 0			-		
	ACRES			78	3 0	1,784	180	2,042

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	2	12		15
	ACRES	_		5	22	5,125		5,152
Northwest	FIRES	7	36	9	3		131	186
	ACRES	2,066	8,878	449	67		28,783	40,243
Northern California	FIRES	2	12	14	20		120	168
	ACRES	35	736	15,894	251		5,432	22,348
Southern California	FIRES		3	4	4	3	138	152
	ACRES		36	53	298	153	4,872	5,412
Northern Rockies	FIRES	11	11	21	2	46	147	238
	ACRES	1,583	2,742	6,649	156	1,048	10,050	22,228
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	20	2	5	20	45	96
	ACRES	696	1,375	2	693	1,358	10,828	14,952
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2	1		12	7	22
	ACRES		24	35		103	300	462
Southwest	FIRES	17	18	5	1		71	112
	ACRES	19,319	10,642	1,372	10		16,399	47,742
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	12	40	30	10	35	96	223
	ACRES	1,691	3,167	3,410	616	5,090	24,995	38,969
Eastern Area	FIRES	20		177	45	679	156	1,077
	ACRES	23,148		19,633	4,742	29,382	32,617	109,522
Southern Area	FIRES	47		84	19	9,545	764	10,459
	ACRES	13,985		44,831	22,022	525,217	840,634	1,446,689
TOTAL	FIRES	120	142	348	111	10,352	1,675	12,748
	ACRES	62,523	27,600	92,333	28,877	567,476	974,910	1,753,719

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	0	0	224	3,651
Yukon Territory	1	0	12	79
Alberta	22	10	595	3,244
Northwest Territory	5	1,161	10	1,285
Saskatchewan	6	16,184	183	23,040
Manitoba	5	1	94	886
Ontario	3	1	163	451
Quebec	0	0	224	197
Newfoundland	0	0	34	25
New Brunswick	0	0	299	732
Nova Scotia	2	0	143	301
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	900	11	12,557
Total	44	18,257	1,992	46,448

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **